
The furthest corner. The finest care.

Financial Report 2018/19
QUEENSLAND SECTION



CONTENTS >

Directors’ report .......................................................................................... 4

Consolidated statement of financial position ........................................... 6

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and  
other comprehensive income ..................................................................... 7

Consolidated statement of changes in equity .......................................... 7

Consolidated statement of cash flows ...................................................... 8

Notes to the financial statements .............................................................. 9

Directors’ declaration ............................................................................... 26

Independent auditor’s report .................................................................... 27

Lead Auditor’s independence declaration .............................................. 29

2   ROYAL FLYING DOCTOR SERVICE   |  QUEENSLAND SECTION

The Royal Flying Doctor Service (RFDS) is dedicated to providing vital health care 
to anyone travelling, working or living in Australia.

The iconic RFDS’s emergency retrieval service operates 24 hours a day, seven days 
a week and has expanded to provide regular transfers of patients for life-saving 
surgery and to allow access to a higher level of health care, delivering critical support 
to those who live in rural and remote areas.

A broad range of essential health care services to rural and remote communities 
are also delivered by the RFDS. This comprehensive health care service includes 
general practice, Indigenous health, child and family health, social and emotional 
wellbeing, women’s health, men’s health, health promotion and dental services.

Today, the RFDS provides the finest care to more than 270,000 Australians each 
year – that’s one person every two minutes. 

In Queensland, the RFDS operates from nine bases including Brisbane, Bundaberg, 
Rockhampton, Townsville, Cairns, Mount Isa, Charleville, Roma and Longreach. 
These bases form a strategic network and help deliver the finest health care to all 
Queenslanders situated in coastal, regional, rural and remote areas.

The RFDS receives substantial funding from the State and Federal Governments 
for its services. We rely on fundraising initiatives and donations from individuals, 
organisations and the community to provide sufficient funding to meet operational 
costs as well as to purchase and aeromedically fit-out our aircraft, purchase vital 
medical equipment and enhance our operational facilities. In the year ended 30 June 
2019 donations and bequests to RFDS amounted to $16.1 million.

About the Royal Flying Doctor Service



Our mission is to provide excellence in, and 
access to, primary health care and aeromedical 
services across Queensland.
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1. Board of Directors

DIRECTORS’ REPORT > For the year ended 30 June 2019

The directors present their report together with the financial report of The Royal Flying Doctor Service 
of Australia (Queensland Section) and its controlled entities, RFDS (QLD) Services Limited and RFDS 
Foundation Limited (the Consolidated Service), for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 and the 
auditor’s report thereon.

Director
Board  

Meetings

Finance and 
Audit Committee 

Meetings

Remuneration 
and 

Appointments 
Committee 
Meetings

Risk and 
Compliance 
Committee 
Meetings

Health  
Services 

Committee 
Meeting

Fundraising & 
Community 

Relations 
Committee 

Meeting

A B A B A B A B A B A B

Mr M Gray 10 11 4 4 1 1 - - - - - -

Mr R Postle 11 11 4 4 - - - - 6 6 - -

Mr M Burnett 10 11 4 4 1 1 - - - - - -

Mr P Gartshore 11 11 4 4 1 1 3 3 - - - -

Mrs J Leeds 8 11 - - - - 2 3 5 6 - -

Dr D Marshall 11 11 - - 1 1 - - 6 6 - -

Hon. B Scott 11 11 - - - - 3 3 - - 4 4

Mrs G Somerset 11 11 2 2 - - - - 3 4 4 4

Prof R Stable 10 11 - - - - - - 6 6 2 2

Mrs S Witherspoon 11 11 - - - - 3 3 - - 4 4

Mrs C Shannon 9 11 - - - - 1 2 - - 1 2

A – Number of meetings attended 
B – Number of meetings held during the time the director held office during the year

2. Directors’ Meetings
The number of Directors’ meetings (including meetings of committees of Directors) and number of meetings attended by each of 
the Directors of the Consolidated Service during the financial year are:

The directors of the Company at any time during or since the end of the financial year are:

Directors Appointed date

Mr Mark Gray (Chairman) 
D. Univ, BEcon (Hons), SF Fin, FAICD

Appointed August 2015

Mr Russell Postle (Deputy Chairman) 
FCA, FTIA, MAICD

Appointed October 1994

Mr Michael Burnett 
BEcon, LLB, LLM, MBA, GAICD

Appointed September 2010

Mr Peter Gartshore 
BCom (Qld)

Appointed October 2008

Mrs Julia Leeds 
MBBS (Qld) GAICD

Appointed January 2003

Dr Desley Marshall 
OAM, MBBS, FRACGP, GAICD

Appointed July 2009

Hon. Bruce Scott Appointed June 2016

Mrs Georgie Somerset Appointed July 2016

Emeritus Professor Robert Stable 
AM, MBBS (Qld), MHP (NSW), DUniv (QUT), FRACGP, FAICD

Appointed November 2012

Professor Cindy Shannon 
BA, Grad DipEd, MBA, Dr SocSC, GAICD

Appointed January 2018

Mrs Sally-Anne Witherspoon Appointed March 2010

Mr Greg O’Toole (Company Secretary)  
CPA, BBus (Charles Sturt)

Appointed January 2005
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4. Significant changes in the state of affairs
In the opinion of the Directors there were no significant changes 
in the state of affairs of the Consolidated Service that occurred 
during the financial year under review. 

5. Events subsequent to reporting date
There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial 
year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a 
material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the directors of 
the Consolidated Service, to affect significantly the operations of the 
Consolidated Service, the results of those operations, or the state 
of affairs of the Consolidated Service, in future financial years.

6. Members Liability
The Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section) 
is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 as a company 
limited by guarantee. In the event of the Consolidated Service being 
wound up, the liability of each of the Members is limited to two 
dollars. As at 30 June 2019 the total liability for membership in the 
event that the Consolidated Service is wound up would be $100.

7. Lead auditor’s independence declaration
The Lead auditor’s independence declaration is set out on page 
29 and forms part of the directors’ report for the financial year 
ended 30 June 2019.

8. Rounding off
The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations 
Instrument 2016/191 and in accordance with that Instrument, 
amounts in the financial report and directors’ report have been 
rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise 
stated.

This report is made out in accordance with a resolution of the 
directors:

3. Principal activities 
The principal activity of the Consolidated Service during the course 
of this financial year was the provision of health care services, 
primarily to rural, regional and remote parts of Queensland.

There were no other significant changes in the nature of the activities 
of the Consolidated Service during the year.

Objectives
The strategic plan of the Consolidated Service, which is consistent 
with the RFDS National strategic plan, aims to ensure that the 
Consolidated Service is delivering excellence in health care, whilst 
also working to diversify and expand its range of primary health 
care and aeromedical services.

The strategic plan includes information about our vision, what the 
organisation would like to achieve, as well as an outline of both 
the immediate and long term programs of work that will allow us to 
reach this vision.

The Consolidated Services’ long term objectives are covered by 
the Consolidated Services’ vision that we will provide, advocate 
and facilitate equitable access to comprehensive quality health 
care for rural, remote and regional Queensland. During the past 
year, operations have been maintained, providing a Mantle of 
Safety across Queensland.

The Consolidated Service aims to achieve this through:

> Innovative services and methods of delivery which earn the 
Consolidated Service a reputation for world class quality, 
safety and efficiency. 

> Continually developing our people within a culturally safe 
environment, so that their satisfaction in their roles is only 
exceeded by the community respect they have as  
Service employees. 

> Being the leading health organisation governments and 
non-government organisations rely on for the appropriate 
provision of comprehensive health care services to rural, 
remote and regional Queensland.

The Consolidated Service’s strategic objectives could not be 
achieved without the RFDS undertaking its principal activities  
of the provision of aeromedical primary health care and  
dental services.

The Consolidated Service measures its performance via an 
analysis of the key patient, aviation and financial statistics 
contained in the back of this report.

The operating result for the year was an operating deficit of 
$8,180,000 (2018: deficit $11,553,000). The overall surplus  
for year was $6,236,000 (2018: surplus $2,569,000) after 
accounting for non-operational funding. No income tax is 
payable as the Consolidated Service is exempt under 
Australian taxation legislation.

Further information about likely developments in the operations  
of the Consolidated Service and the expected results of those 
operations in future financial years has not been included in 
this report because disclosure of the information would be likely  
to result in unreasonable prejudice to the Consolidated Service.

Mr R Postle 
Chairman Finance  
and Audit Committee

Mr M Gray 
Chairman

Dated at Brisbane this 26th day of September 2019.
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Consolidated statement of financial position
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

In thousands of dollars Note 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 12 10,411 9,489 10,807 10,780

Trade and other receivables 11 12,221 11,763 7,485 6,741

Inventories 10 120 120 142 142

Term deposits 7,652 8,575 3,096 3,096

Assets held for sale 15 - - 670 670

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 30,404 29,947 22,200 21,429

Capital investments 13 23,897 7,896 28,064 17,777

Property, plant and equipment 14 103,851 103,809 100,291 100,245

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 127,748 111,705 128,355 118,022

TOTAL ASSETS 158,152 141,652 150,555 139,451

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 17 8,746 8,628 8,073 7,938

Employee benefits 18 7,180 7,103 6,627 6,577

Deferred government grants 2,096 2,079 2,400 2,284

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,022 17,810 17,100 16,799

Employee benefits 18 1,342 1,328 903 893

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,342 1,328 903 893

TOTAL LIABILITIES 19,364 19,138 18,003 17,692

NET ASSETS 138,788 122,514 132,552 121,759

Equity

Reserves 402 402 402 402

Retained surplus 138,386 122,112 132,150 121,357

TOTAL EQUITY 16 138,788 122,514 132,552 121,759

The Notes on pages 9 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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In thousands of dollars Note 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Operating Revenue 5 89,793 86,446 77,713 75,205

Less: Operating expenses 7 (97,973) (94,827) (89,266) (86,967)

OPERATING DEFICIT 6 (8,180) (8,381) (11,553) (11,762)

Add non-operational funding

Bequests 4,282 - 5,222 5,222

Donations 11,795 11,792 10,345 10,344

Fundraising expenses (3,823) (3,823) (3,471) (3,471)

Net financing income 9 1,876 1,161 1,735 1,725

SUBTOTAL 14,130 9,130 13,831 13,820

Other non-operational items

Net gain on disposal of property, plant & equipment 286 286 291 291

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 6 6,236 1,035 2,569 2,349

Other comprehensive income - - - -

Items that may be reclassified subsequent to profit and loss - - - -

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale-investments - - 571 571

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 6,236 1,035 3,140 2,920

The Notes on pages 9 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss  
and other comprehensive income
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

CONSOLIDATED Attributable to owners of the Company

In thousands of dollars Note
Unrealised Gain 

Reserve
Specific purpose 

donations/legacies
Retained earnings Total equity

Retained Surplus

Balance at 1 July 2017 - - 126,743 126,743

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Net surplus for the year - - 2,569 2,569

Reserves

Opening Reserves 2,483 186 - 2,669

Gains realised on transfer of investments (2,838) - 2,838 -

Other comprehensive income 571 - - 571

Balance at 30 June 2018 16 216 186 132,150 132,552

Balance at 1 July 2018 - - 132,150 132,150

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR - - 6,236 6,236

Reserves

Opening Reserves 216 186 - 402

Gains realised on transfer of investments - - - -

Other comprehensive income - - - -

Balance at 30 June 2019 16 216 186 138,386 138,788

The Notes on pages 9 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 

2018/19 FINANCIAL REPORT   7



In thousands of dollars Note 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from customers 123,228 117,114 108,666 104,159

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (108,621) (106,816) (93,658) (89,004)

Cash generated from operations 14,607 10,298 15,008 15,155

Interest received 55 52 38 35

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 21 14,662 10,350 15,046 15,190

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (20,443) (20,426) (13,738) (13,738)

Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment 4,188 4,188 469 469

Dividend and distribution revenue 76 76 42 42

(Increase) Decrease in term deposits 1,121 4,521 (6,644) (6,644)

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (15,058) (11,641) (19,871) (19,871)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held (396) (1,291) (4,825) (4,681)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July 2018 10,807 10,780 15,632 15,461

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation on cash held - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2019 12 10,411 9,489 10,807 10,780

The Notes on pages 9 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Consolidated statement of cash flows
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

PARENT ENTITY Attributable to owners of the Company

In thousands of dollars Note
Unrealised Gain 

Reserve
Specific purpose 

donations/legacies
Retained earnings Total equity

Retained Surplus

Balance at 1 July 2017 - - 126,450 126,450

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Net surplus (deficit) for the year - - 2,349 2,349

Transfer of investments to controlled entity - - (10,280) (10,280)

Reserves

Opening Reserves 2,483 186 - 2,669

Gains realised on transfer of investments (2,838) - 2,838 -

Other comprehensive income 571 - - 571

Balance at 30 June 2018 16 216 186 121,357 121,759

Balance at 1 July 2018 - - 121,357 121,357

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR - - 1,035 1,035

Transfer of investments to controlled entity - - (280) (280)

Reserves

Opening Reserves 216 186 - 402

Gains realised on transfer of investments - - - -

Other comprehensive income - - - -

Balance at 30 June 2019 16 216 186 122,112 122,514

The Notes on pages 9 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 
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Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Reporting entity
The Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section) (“the Service”) is a not-for-profit company limited by guarantee. The 
consolidated financial statements of the Service is at and for the year ended 30 June 2019 comprise the Service and its controlled 
entities (together referred to as the Consolidated Service).

2. Basis of accounting
The consolidated financial statements are Tier 2 general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with 
Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements adopted by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and 
the Australian Charities and Not-For Profit Commission Act 2012. These financial statements comply with Australian Accounting 
Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements.

As the Consolidated Service is a not-for-profit entity, the terms ‘profit‘ and ‘loss‘ do not correctly describe the nature of the Consolidated 
Service’s activities. Accordingly, the words ‘operating surplus/(deficit)’ have been substituted for the terms ‘profit/(loss)’ prescribed 
in Accounting Standard AASB 101.

They were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 26th of September 2019. Details of the Service’s accounting policies, 
including changes during the year, are included in Note 25.

3. Functional and presentation currency
These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Service’s functional currency. 

The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations Instrument 2016/191 and in accordance with that Instrument, all financial 
information presented in Australian dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

4. Use of judgements and estimates
In preparing these financial statements in conformity with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements, 
management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively.

(a) Judgements 

Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised 
in the consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes: 

> Note 25 (d) Property, plant and equipment – depreciation of aircraft and aircraft engines 
> Note 25 (i) Impairment 
> Note 25 (m) Revenue and income 

5. Revenue

In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Revenue

Commonwealth Government operating grants 26,748 24,870 21,087 19,714

State Government fee for services 51,101 51,101 46,772 46,772

Specific Project operating grants 10,216 8,646 8,228 7,190

Visitor Centre sales and admissions 335 335 343 343

Other income 1,393 1,494 1,283 1,186

89,793 86,446 77,713 75,205
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6. Operating Deficit
The RFDS (Queensland Section) provides services under contract with the Commonwealth and State Governments generally. There 
was a consolidated operating deficit for the year end 2019 of $8,180,000 (2018: $11,553,000), parent entity operating deficit of 
$8,381,000 ($11,762,000). This deficit has been funded via non-operational capital funding such as General Donations, Bequests 
and Financial Revenue. The balance of those funds are used to enhance and acquire assets for service delivery.

The consolidated surplus generated for the year end 2019 was $6,236,000 (2018: surplus $2,569,000). Parent Entity $1,035,000 
(2018: $2,349,000) 

7. Operating Expenses 
The following are included in operating expenses:

In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Operating rental and leasing costs 1,370 1,197 1,290 1,136

Depreciation 11,452 11,433 11,475 11,461

Impairment of assets - - 449 449

Aircraft related expenses 11,374 11,374 10,867 10,867

Aircraft fuel and oil 10,445 10,445 9,022 9,022

Health related costs 40,897 40,897 36,655 35,327

Administration expenses 12,450 11,185 10,816 10,816

Specific project operating expenses 8,786 7,217 7,698 7,698

Other 1,199 1,079 994 191

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 97,973 94,827 89,266 86,967

8. Personnel Expenses
In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Wages and salaries 37,337 35,718 34,276 33,151

Other associated personnel expenses 829 810 860 852

Contributions to superannuation funds 4,037 3,890 3,714 3,615

Increase in liability for annual leave 637 609 436 426

Increase in liability for long service leave 355 351 212 209

43,195 41,378 39,498 38,253

Personnel expenses are included in health, admin and fundraising expenses.

9. Net financing income

In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Interest income 892 639 522 519

Dividend and distribution income 494 355 582 409

Net gain on investment 480 157 486 652

Net foreign exchange gain 10 10 145 145

Finance income 1,876 1,161 1,735 1,725

Net foreign exchange loss - - - -

Finance costs - - - -

NET FINANCE INCOME RECOGNISED IN PROFIT OR LOSS 1,876 1,161 1,735 1,725

Notes to the Financial Statements > cont.
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10. Inventories
In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Finished goods 120 120 142 142

Inventories 120 120 142 142

11. Trade and other receivables
In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Trade receivables 8,424 8,356 5,147 4,594

Other receivables and prepayments 3,797 3,407 2,338 2,147

12,221 11,763 7,485 6,741

Trade receivables are analysed as follows:

Not past due 7,355 7,287 4,849 4,500

Past due 1 to 30 days 126 126 239 36

Past due 31 to 60 days 521 521 34 33

Past due 61 to 90 days 422 422 25 25

TOTAL TRADE RECEIVABLES 8,424 8,356 5,147 4,594

12. Cash and Cash Equivalents
In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Bank balances 6,273 5,352 8,001 7,974

Call deposits 4,133 4,133 2,801 2,801

Cash on hand 5 4 5 5

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows 10,411 9,489 10,807 10,780

The Consolidated Service aims to maintain a cash reserve of approximately $10.0 million to cover working capital commitments. In 
addition to this, the Service had $8,063,000 in capital commitments at 30 June 2019 (2018: $3,903,000) that had not been expended. 
These commitments relate to base redevelopment costs and medical equipment acquisitions. These commitments are expected 
to be fulfilled during the 2020/2021 financial year.

2018/19 FINANCIAL REPORT   11



13. Capital Investments
In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Non-Current

Equities and managed funds 12,867 1,188 11,606 1,319

Term deposits 11,030 6,708 16,458 16,458

23,897 7,896 28,064 17,777

Capital investments represents long term investments held by the Consolidated Service to assist in funding long term capital 
expenditure programs. Whilst not contractually committed, significant expenditure will be required to maintain the Consolidated 
Service’s commitment to the delivery of health services including aircraft and other operational assets. In accordance with the long 
term operational plans of the Consolidated Service, over the next five years, the income earned from these investments will be used 
to assist in meeting these capital expenditure requirements and to provide an income stream to fund health services.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk arises from equity securities held by the Consolidated Service in listed equity investments and managed investment 
schemes. The Consolidated Service uses experienced fund managers in order to manage the market risk associated with movements 
in equity prices. The performance of the fund manager is reviewed regularly by the Board of the Parent Entity and the RFDS 
Foundation Board.

All transactions associated with the Consolidated Service’s capital investments are carried out within the Consolidated Service’s 
Investment Policy Guidelines set by the Finance and Audit Committee and the Investment Committee of RFDS Foundation.

14. Property, Plant and Equipment
Reconciliation of carrying amount

CONSOLIDATED 

In thousands of dollars

Freehold 
Land

Buildings 
on Freehold 

Land

Leasehold 
Property

Plant and 
Equipment

Aircraft and 
Related 

Equipment

Capital 
Works in 
Progress

Total

Cost

Balance at 1 July 2018 835 9,946 15,071 9,329 130,094 1,050 166,325

Additions - - 305 1,213 16,723 344 18,585

Disposals - - - - (7,091) - (7,091)

Transfers - - - (354) - (438) (792)

Balance at 30 June 2019 835 9,946 15,376 10,188 139,726 956 177,027

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 July 2018 - 1,416 4,820 6,847 52,951 - 66,034

Depreciation - 268 378 881 9,823 - 11,350

Impairment - - - - - - -

Disposals - - - - (4,208) - (4,208)

Balance at 30 June 2019 - 1,684 5,198 7,728 58,566 - 73,176

Carrying amounts

At 1 July 2018 835 8,530 10,251 2,482 77,143 1,050 100,291

At 30 June 2019 835 8,262 10,178 2,460 81,160 956 103,851

Notes to the Financial Statements > cont.
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PARENT ENTITY 

In thousands of dollars

Freehold 
Land

Buildings 
on Freehold 

Land

Leasehold 
Property

Plant and 
Equipment

Aircraft and 
Related 

Equipment

Capital 
Works in 
Progress

Total

Cost

Balance at 1 July 2018 835 9,946 15,033 9,284 130,094 1,050 166,242

Additions - - 304 1,198 16,723 344 18,569

Disposals - - - - (7,090) - (7,090)

Transfers - - - (354) - (435) (789)

Balance at 30 June 2019 835 9,946 15,337 10,128 139,727 959 176,932

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 July 2018 - 1,416 4,814 6,816 52,951 - 65,997

Depreciation - 268 370 867 9,823 11,328

Impairment - - - - - -

Disposals - - - - (4,202) (4,202)

Balance at 30 June 2019 - 1,684 5,184 7,683 58,572 - 73,123

Carrying amounts

At 1 July 2018 835 8,530 10,219 2,468 77,143 1,050 100,245

At 30 June 2019 835 8,262 10,153 2,445 81,155 959 103,809

15. Assets held for sale
Consolidated and parent entity

At 30 June 2019 there were no assets held for sale (2018: $670,000). The assets held for sale at 30 June 2018 were disposed of 
during the year. 

16. Capital and Reserves
Reconciliation of movement in capital and reserves 

CONSOLIDATED 

In thousands of dollars

Specific Purpose 
Donations / 

Legacies

Unrealised  
Gain Reserve

Retained  
earnings

Total equity

Balance at 1 July 2017 186 2,483 126,743 129,412

Total comprehensive income - 571 2,569 3,140

Gains realised on transfer of investments - (2,838) 2,838 -

Balance at 30 June 2018 186 216 132,150 132,552

Balance at 1 July 2018 186 216 132,150 132,552

Total comprehensive income - - 6,236 6,236

Gains realised on transfer of investments - - - -

Balance at 30 June 2019 186 216 138,386 138,788
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PARENT ENTITY 

In thousands of dollars

Specific Purpose 
Donations / 

Legacies

Unrealised  
Gain Reserve

Retained  
earnings

Total equity

Balance at 1 July 2017 186 2,483 126,450 129,119

Total comprehensive income - 571 2,349 2,920

Transfer to controlled entity - - (10,280) (10,280)

Gains realised on transfer of investments - (2,838) 2,838 -

Balance at 30 June 2018 186 216 121,357 121,759

Balance at 1 July 2018 186 216 121,357 121,759

Total comprehensive income - - 1,035 1,035

Transfer to controlled entity - - (280) (280)

Gains realised on transfer of investments - - - -

Balance at 30 June 2019 186 216 122,112 122,514

Specific purpose donations/legacies reserve

The Consolidated Service holds all donations and legacies received with a specific purpose nominated, in separate bank accounts 
or investments until the funds are required for the nominated purpose. Where specific purpose donations are received during the year, 
these amounts are transferred from accumulated funds to reserves. Where payments are made during the financial from specific 
purpose donations received for a nominated purpose, this amount is transferred from reserves to accumulated funds.

Unrealised gain reserve

The unrealised gain reserve includes the cumulative net change in the fair value of assets previously recognised as available for sale. 
In initial adoption of AASB 9 Financials Instruments investments are no longer classified as available for sale, and the Consolidated 
Service has classified these investments as fair value through profit and loss (FVPL). On adoption of AASB 9 gains and losses on 
financial assets previously recognised in other comprehensive income are not transferred to profit and loss. See note 25(s) for impact 
of adopting AASB 9.

17. Trade and other payables
In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Trade payables 3,575 3,555 1,490 1,419

Other payables and accrued expenses 5,171 5,073 6,583 6,519

8,746 8,628 8,073 7,938

18. Employee Benefits
In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Current

Liability for long service leave 2,031 2,031 2,115 2,115

Liability for annual leave 5,149 5,072 4,512 4,462

7,180 7,103 6,627 6,577

Non Current

Liability for long service leave 1,342 1,328 903 893

1,342 1,328 903 893
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19. Operating Leases
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

In thousands of dollars 2018 2017

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Less than one year 1,056 1,010 887 887

Between one and five years 2,567 2,567 2,090 2,090

More than five years 2,221 2,221 1,790 1,790

5,844 5,798 4,767 4,767

The Consolidated Services leases a number of buildings and hangars under operating leases. The leases run for a period of  
1 to 15 years, with an option to renew the lease after that date. None of these leases include contingent rentals.

During the financial year ended 30 June 2019, $1,148,000 was recognised as an expense in the income statement in respect  
of operating leases (2018: $1,290,000).

20. Commitments
The Consolidated Service had $8,063,000 in capital commitments at 30 June 2019 (2018: $3,903,000) that had not been 
expended. These commitments relate to base redevelopment costs and medical equipment acquisitions. These commitments  
are expected to be fulfilled during the 2019/2020 financial year.

21. Reconciliation of Cash Flows from Operating Activities

In thousands of dollars 2018 2017

Consolidated Parent Entity Consolidated Parent Entity

Cash flows from operating activities

Surplus / (deficit) for the period 6,236 1,035 2,569 2,349

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 11,452 11,433 11,475 11,461

Impairment - - 449 449

Gain (Loss) on sale of assets 286 286 291 291

Realised gain on investments (480) (157) (486) (652)

Non-cash bequest income (447) - - -

Interest revenue (892) (639) (342) (340)

Dividend and distribution revenue (494) (355) (540) (409)

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (10) (10) (145) (145)

Operating Profit Before Changes 
in Working Capital and Provisions 15,651 11,593 13,271 13,004

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (4,736) (5,022) (1,874) (1,346)

(Increase)/decrease in inventories 22 22 (67) (67)

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 854 871 2,412 2,384

Increase/(decrease) in provisions and employee benefits 992 960 648 635

Increase/(decrease) in deferred government grants 1,879 1,926 656 580

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 14,662 10,350 15,046 15,190
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22. Related Party Disclosures
a) Parent Entity

  The parent entity within the group is Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section)

b) Controlled Entities

  Ownership interest in controlled entities are set out in note 24

c) Key management personnel compensation

  The key management personnel compensation was $2,106,917 for the year ended 30 June 2019 (2018: $2,137,120).

d) Transactions with related parties

  (i) Controlled Entities

In thousands of dollars 2019 2018

Rental charges for the year in relation to RFDS (QLD) Services Limited 
renting the Mobile Dental Unit 216 208

Balance outstanding at year end in relation to intercompany loan to RFDS 
(QLD) Services Limited (15) 145

Transfer of capital investments on 28 June 2018 from Royal Flying Doctor 
Service of Australia (Queensland Section) to RFDS Foundation Limited 280 10,280

  (ii) Transactions with Director related entities

    During the year, $232,000 (2018: $173,000) was paid to BDO a firm of which Russell Postle is a consultant. Fees 
charged on an arms’ length basis for providing of consulting and corporate advisory services.

23 Subsequent events 
There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item transaction or event of 
a material or unusual nature likely in the opinion of the directors to affect significantly the operations of the Consolidated Service, the 
results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Consolidated Service in future financial years.

24. Group Entities

Significant controlled entities
Country of 

incorporation
Ownership  

interest 2019 
Ownership  

interest 2018

RFDS (Qld) Services Limited Australia 100% 100%

RFDS Foundation Ltd Australia 100% -

Notes to the Financial Statements > cont.
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25. Significant accounting policies
The significant accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied by the Consolidated Service to all periods presented 
in these Consolidated Financial Statements except for the adoption of AASB9 Financial Instruments, refer to note 25s.

a) Basis of Measurement

   The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for equities and managed funds 
which are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

b) Basis of consolidation

  Subsidiaries

   The Consolidated Service controls an entity when it is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the 
entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity.

   Controlled Entities are consolidated from the date on which control commences until the date control ceases.

   Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains or losses on transactions between Consolidated Service entities are 
eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where 
necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Consolidated Service.

c) Foreign currency transactions

   Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets 
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated to Australian dollars at the foreign 
exchange rate ruling at that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the surplus or deficit. 
Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the 
exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 

d) Property, plant and equipment

  Owned assets

  Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation (see below) and impairment losses. 

   Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of 
property, plant and equipment.

  Subsequent costs

   The Consolidated Service recognises in the carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment the cost of replacing 
part of such an item when that cost is incurred if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the item will 
flow to the Consolidated Service and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other costs are recognised in the surplus 
or deficit as incurred.

  Depreciation

   With the exception of freehold land, depreciation is charged on a straight line or units of use method over the estimated useful 
lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. Land is not depreciated. Expenditure on the major overhaul of 
aircraft engines is capitalised and depreciated over the estimated effective useful life of the engine.

  Depreciation rates used in the current and prior year are as follows:

Class of Fixed Asset 2019 Depreciation Rate 2018 Depreciation Rate Depreciation Method

Buildings on freehold land 2.5% 2.5% Straight Line

Leasehold property 2.5% - 12.5% 2.5% - 12.5% Straight Line

Furniture and fittings 7.5% - 20% 7.5% - 20% Straight Line

Computer equipment 20% - 33% 20% - 33% Straight Line

Medical equipment 25% 25% Straight Line

Radio equipment 25% 25% Straight Line

Motor vehicles 15% 15% Straight Line

Aircraft and related equipment 6,500 - 25,000 hours 6,500 – 25,000 hours WDV Units of Use based on 
number of hours flown
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e) Investments

  Recognition and initial measurement

   Trade receivables and debt securities issued are initially recognized when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial 
liabilities are initially recognised when the Consolidated Service becomes a party to contractual provisions of the instrument.

   A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured 
at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) transaction costs that are directly attributable to its 
acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

   Classification and subsequent measurement - policy from 1 July 2018

   On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified and measured at: amortised cost; fair value through other comprehensive 
income (FCOCI) – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or FVPTL.

   Financial assets are not reclassified subsequently from their initial recognition unless the Consolidated Service changes its business 
model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting 
period following the change in the business model.

   A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

> It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
> Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the 

principal amount outstanding.

   A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

> It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flow and selling financial 
assets; and

>  Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the 
principal amount outstanding.

   On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Consolidated Service may irrevocably elect to present 
subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

   All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This 
includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Consolidated Service may irrevocably designate a financial asset 
that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or 
significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

   Financial assets — Business model assessment 

   The Consolidated Service makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a 
portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The 
information considered includes: 

> the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether 
management’s strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, 
matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising 
cash flows through the sale of the assets:

> how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Consolidated Service’s management; 
> the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and 

how those risks are managed; and
>  the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future 

sales activity.

   Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this 
purpose, consistent with the Consolidated Service’s continuing recognition of the assets. Financial assets that are held for trading 
or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL

Notes to the Financial Statements > cont.
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   Financial assets — Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and Interest

   For the purposes of this assessment, ‘principal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. ‘Interest’ 
is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding 
during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well 
as a profit margin.

   In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Consolidated Service considers 
the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that 
could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, 
the Consolidated Service considers:

> contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
> terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;
> prepayment and extension features; and
> terms that limit the Consolidated Service’s claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

   Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

   Financial assets at FVTPL

   These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including an Interest or dividend income, are recognised 
in profit or loss. 

   Financial assets at amortised cost

   These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced 
by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any 
gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

   Debt investment at FVOCI

   These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign 
exchange gains and losses and impairments are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. 
On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

   Equity investment at FVOCI

   These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend 
clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never 
reclassified to profit or loss.

   Derecognition

   The Consolidated Service derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset 
expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and 
rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Consolidated Service neither transfers nor retains 
substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

   The Consolidated Service enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its statement of financial position, 
but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets 
are not derecognised. 

   Policy pre 1 July 2018

   Investments held by the Consolidated Service are classified as being available for-sale and are stated at fair value, with any 
resultant gain or loss being recognised directly in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses. When these 
investments are derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised directly in other comprehensive income is 
recognised in surplus or deficit. Where these investments are interest-bearing, interest calculated using the effective interest 
method is recognised as finance income.

   The fair value of financial instruments classified as available-for-sale is their quoted bid price at the balance sheet date (Level 1  
in the fair value hierarchy).
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f) Trade and other receivables

  Trade and other receivables are stated at their amortised cost less impairment losses.

g) Inventories

   Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and current replacement cost. Current replacement cost is the cost the Consolidated 
Service would incur to acquire the asset on the reporting date.

   Costs are assigned on a first-in first-out principle and include expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and bringing them 
to their existing location and condition.

h) Cash and cash equivalents

   Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances, short term bills and call deposits held for less than three months. Bank 
overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Consolidated Service’s cash management are included 
as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

i) Impairment

  Financial assets

   The Consolidated Service recognises loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) on:

> financial assets measured at amortised cost; and
> debt investments measured at FVOCI.

   The Consolidated Service measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are 
measured at 12-month ECLs:

> debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
> other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the 

financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

   Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. When determining whether the 
credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Consolidated 
Service considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes 
both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Consolidated Service’s historical experience and informed 
credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

   The Consolidated Service assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 180 days 
past due. The Consolidated Service considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit 
obligations to the Consolidated Service in full, without recourse by the Consolidated Service to actions such as realising security 
(if any is held). 

   Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month 
ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a 
shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating 
ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Consolidated Service is exposed to credit risk.

   Measurement of ECLs

   ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls 
(i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Consolidated 
Service expects to receive).

   ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.
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   Credit-impaired financial assets

   At each reporting date, the Consolidated Service assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost and debt securities 
at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on 
the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

   Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

> significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
> a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 180 days past due;
>  the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Consolidated Service on terms that the Consolidated Service would not 

consider otherwise;
> it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
> the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

   Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position

   Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. 
For debt securities at FVOCI, the loss allowance is charged to surplus or deficit and is recognised in OCI.

  Write-off

   The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Consolidated Service has no reasonable expectations of 
recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. 

   Non-financial assets

   The carrying amounts of the Consolidated Service’s non-financial assets, other than inventories are reviewed at each reporting 
date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset’s recoverable amount 
is estimated. 

   The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. 
In assessing fair value, the current replacement cost is used when the future economic benefits of the asset are not primarily 
dependant on the assets ability to generate net cash inflows and where the entity would, if deprived of the asset replace its 
remaining future economic benefits. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group 
of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups 
of assets (the “cash-generating unit”). 

   An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. 
Impairment losses are recognised in surplus or deficit. 

   Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased 
or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable 
amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount 
that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

j)  Employee benefits

  Defined contribution superannuation funds

  Obligations for contributions to defined contribution superannuation funds are recognised as an expense as incurred.

  Long-term service benefits

   The Consolidated Service’s net obligation in respect of long-term service benefits is the amount of future benefit that employees 
have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. The obligation is calculated using expected future increases 
in wage and salary rates including related on-costs and expected settlement dates, and is discounted using the rates attached 
to Corporate Bonds at reporting date which have maturity dates approximating to the terms of the Consolidated Service’s obligations.
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  Wages, salaries and annual leave

   Liabilities for employee benefits for wages, salaries and annual leave that are expected to be settled within 12 months of the 
reporting date represent present obligations resulting from employees’ services provided to reporting date, are calculated at 
undiscounted amounts based on wage and salary rates that the Consolidated Service expects to pay as at reporting date 
including related on-costs, such as workers compensation insurance and superannuation. 

k) Trade and other payables

   Trade and other payables are stated at their amortised cost. Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled 
on 30 day terms.

l) Loans and borrowings

   Loans and borrowings are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

m) Revenue and income

  Services rendered

   Revenue from services rendered are recognised as revenue when the revenue has been earned and can be measured reliably 
with a sufficient degree of certainty. This involves either invoicing for related services and/or the recognition of accrued revenue.

  Goods sold 

   Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the 
buyer. No revenue is recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due, the costs incurred 
or to be incurred cannot be measured reliably, there is a risk of return of goods or there is continuing management involvement 
with the goods.

  Government grants

   Grants, contributions, donations and gifts that are non-reciprocal in nature are recognised as revenue in the year in which the 
Company obtains control over them. Control is generally obtained at the time of receipt. Where grants are received that are 
reciprocal in nature, revenue is progressively recognised as it is earned, according to the terms of the funding arrangements.

  Bequests and fundraising

   Bequests are recognised when the Foundation is notified of an impending distribution or when the bequest is received in the 
form of written notification. Bequests of shares or other assets are recognised at fair value, being the present value of the assets 
at the date the Foundation becomes legally entitled to the shares or other assets.

  Net financing income

   Net financing income comprises interest receivable on funds invested, dividend and distribution income, changes in fair value 
of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss income and foreign exchange gains and losses. 

   Interest income is recognised as it accrues, using the effective interest method. Dividend and distribution income is recognised 
on the date the Consolidated Service’s right to receive payment is established which in the case of quoted securities is ex-dividend 
date. 
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n) Expenses

  Operating lease payments

   Payments made under operating leases are expensed in equal instalments over the accounting periods covered by the lease term.

o) Income tax

   The Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section), due to the nature of its activities, has been granted an 
exemption from the payment of income tax under Section 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.

p) Goods and services tax

   Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except where the amount 
of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office. In these circumstances, the GST is recognised as part  
of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

   Receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable 
to, the ATO is included as a current asset or liability in the balance sheet.

   Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from 
investing and financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are classified as operating cash flows.

q) Non-current assets held for sale

   Non current assets that are expected to be recovered primarily through sale rather than through continuing use, are classified 
as held for sale.

   Immediately before classification as held for sale, the measurement of the assets is brought up to date in accordance with 
applicable accounting standards. Then, on initial classification as held for sale, non-current assets are recognised at the lower 
of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

   Impairment losses on initial classification as held for sale are included in surplus or deficit, even when there is a revaluation.  
The same applies to gains and losses on subsequent re-measurement.

r) Foreign currency risk and derivative financial instruments

   The Consolidated Service uses derivative financial instruments such as forward foreign currency contracts to hedge its risks 
associated with the forward purchase of aircraft in USD. Derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value and 
remeasured at each balance date. The gain or loss on re-measurement to fair value is recognised in profit or loss.

   The Consolidated Service also holds USD bank accounts and USD term deposits to hedge against this risk totalling USD 768,798 
at 30 June 2018 (2018: USD 908,551).

  The USD year end exchange rates at the current and prior year were: 2019: 0.7013 (2018: 0.7391).

s) Members’ liability

   The Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section) is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 as a company 
limited by guarantee. In the event of the Consolidated Service being wound up, the liability of each of the Members is limited to 
two dollars.
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t) New standards and interpretations issued

   Except for the change below, the Consolidated Service has consistently applied the accounting policies set out in Note 1 to all 
periods presented in these financial statements. The Consolidated Service has initially applied AASB 9, including any consequential 
amendments to other standards, from 1 July 2018. 

   AASB 9 Financial Instruments

   AASB 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets. This standard replaces AASB 139 Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. As result of the adoption of AASB 9, the Consolidated Service has adopted 
consequential amendments to AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, which require impairment of financial assets to 
be presented in a separate line item in the statement of profit or loss and OCI. Previously, the Consolidated Service’s approach 
was to include the impairment of trade receivables in other expenses. This does not have a material impact on the 
Consolidated Service’s financial statements. 

   Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities 

   AASB 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortised cost, FVOCI and FVTPL. 
The classification of financial assets under AASB 9 is generally based on the business model in which financial asset is managed 
and its contractual cash flow characteristics. AASB 9 eliminates the previous AASB 139 categories of held to maturity, loans and 
receivables and available for sale. Under AASB 9 derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope 
of the standard are never separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for classification. 

   AASB 9 largely retains the existing requirements in AASB 139 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. The 
adoption of AASB 9 has not had a significant effect on the Consolidated Service’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities 
and derivative financial instruments. 

   For an explanation of how the Consolidated Service classifies and measures financial assets and accounts for related gains and 
losses under note 25(e) and 25(i). 

   The following table explains the original measurement categories under AASB 139 and the new measurement categories under 
AASB 9 for each class of the Consolidated Service’s financial assets as at 1 July 2018. 

Original 
classification under 

AASB 139

New classification 
under AASB 9

Original carrying 
amount under 

AASB 139

New carrying 
amount under 

AASB 9

Financial Assets

Managed funds
Available for sale

Fair value through 
profit and loss $12,867,359 $3,299,661

Equity shares
Available for sale

Fair value through 
profit and loss - $9,567,698

   There was no remeasurement impact on the financial assets at 1 July 2018 as they were measured at fair value under available 
for sale classification.
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   The Consolidated Service has not adopted new or revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the AASB that are not 
yet effective.

u) New standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

   The Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) has issued a number of new and revised Accounting Standards and 
Interpretations that are effective in future reporting periods and earlier application is permitted, however the Consolidated 
Service has not early adopted these new or amended standards in preparing the Consolidated financial statements. The 
expected impact of these Standards are set out below:

   AASB 1058 Income from Not-for-Profit Entities and AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers will become effective from 
the reporting period beginning 1 July 2019. The Consolidated Service has commenced analysing the new revenue recognition 
requirements under these standards and is yet to form conclusions about significant impacts. Potential future impacts identifiable 
at the date of this report are as follows:

> Under the new standards, other grants presently recognised as revenue upfront may be eligible to be recognised as 
revenue progressively as the associated performance obligations are satisfied, but only if the associated performance 
obligations are enforceable and sufficiently specific. The Consolidated Service is yet to evaluate the existing grant 
arrangements to determine whether revenue from those grants could be deferred under the new requirements; 

>  Grants that are not enforceable and/or not sufficiently specific will not qualify for deferral, and continue to be recognised as 
revenue as soon as they are controlled;

>  Depending on the respective contractual terms, the new requirements may potentially result in a change to the timing of 
the Consolidated Services’ revenue such that some revenue may need to be deferred to a later reporting period to the 
extent that the Consolidated Service has received cash but has not met its associated obligations (such amounts would be 
reported as a liability in the meantime). The Consolidated Service is yet to complete its analysis of existing arrangements 
but at this stage does not expect a significant impact on its present accounting practices; and

>   A range of new disclosures will also be required by the new standards in respect of the Consolidated Services revenue.

   AASB 16 Leases will become effective from reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. When applied, the Standard 
supersedes AASB 117 Leases. Unlike AASB 117 Leases, AASB 16 introduces a single lease accounting model for lessees. Lessees 
will be required to recognise a right-of-use asset (representing rights to use the underlying leased asset) and a liability (representing 
the obligation to make lease payments) for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying assets are of 
low value. In effect, the majority of operating leases (as defined by the current AASB 117) will be reported on the Statement of 
Financial Position under AASB 16. As a result, it is likely that there will be an increase in assets and liabilities for the Consolidated 
Service. The impact of the reported assets and liabilities would be largely in proportion to the scale of the Consolidated Services 
leasing activities. The right-of-use asset will be initially recognised at cost, consisting of the initial amount of the associated lease 
liability, plus any lease payments made to the lessor at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentive received, the 
initial estimate of restoration costs and any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee. The right-of-use asset will give rise to 
depreciation expense. The lease liability will be initially recognised at an amount equal to the present value of the lease payments 
during the lease term that are not yet paid. Current operating lease rental payments will no longer be expensed in the Statement 
of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income. They will be apportioned between a reduction in the recognised lease liability 
and the implicit finance charge (the effective rate of interest) in the lease. The finance cost will be recognised as an expense. 

   AASB 16 allows a ‘cumulative approach’ rather than full retrospective application to recognising existing operating leases. If the 
Consolidated Service chooses to apply the ‘cumulative approach’, it does not need to restate comparative information. Instead, 
the cumulative effect of applying the standard is recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus at 
the date of initial application. The Consolidated Service has not yet quantified the impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income or the Statement of Financial Position of applying AASB 16 to its current operating leases, including 
the extent of additional disclosure required. 
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Directors’ Declaration

In the opinion of the directors of the Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section) (‘the Service’):

a) ( a)  the financial statements and notes that are set out on pages 7 to 28 are in accordance with the Australian Charities and 
Not-for-Profits Commission Act 2012, including:

  (i)  giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 2019 and of its performance, for the 
financial year ended on that date; and

  (ii)  complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements and the Australian Charities and 
Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013; and

 (b)  there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors:

Dated at Brisbane this 26th day of September 2019.

Mr M Gray   Mr R Postle

Chairman   Chairman Finance  
     and Audit Committee
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To the members of Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia 
(Queensland Section)

Report on the audit of the Financial Report
Opinion

We have audited the Financial Report, of the Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section) (the Service).

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Report of the Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section) is in 
accordance with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission (ACNC) Act 2012, including: 

 i.  giving a true and fair view of the Consolidated Service’s financial position as at 30 June 2019, and of its financial performance 
and its cash flows for the year ended on that date; and

 ii.  complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements and Division 60 of the Australian Charities 
and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013.

The Financial Report comprises: 

 i. Consolidated Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019. 

 ii.  Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, Consolidated Statement of changes in equity, and 
Consolidated Statement of cash flows for the year then ended.

 iii. Notes including a summary of significant accounting policies.

 iv. Directors’ declaration of the Consolidated Service. 

The Consolidated Service consists of the Service and the entities it controller at the year-end or from time to time during the 
financial year.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report 
section of our report. 

We are independent of the Consolidated Service in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the ACNC Act 
2012 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Report in Australia. We have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

Other information

Other Information is financial and non-financial information in Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section)’s 
annual reporting which is provided in addition to the Financial Report and the Auditor’s Report. The Directors are responsible for 
the Other Information. 

Our opinion on the Financial Report does not cover the Other Information and, accordingly, we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon and our related assurance opinion. 

In connection with our audit of the Financial Report, our responsibility is to read the Other Information. In doing so, we consider 
whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with the Financial Report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

The Directors are responsible for:

 i.  Preparing the Financial Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced 
Disclosures Requirements and the ACNC.

 ii.  Implementing necessary internal control to enable the preparation of a Financial Report that gives a true and fair view/is presented 
fairly and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

 iii.  Assessing the Consolidated Service’s ability to continue as a going concern and whether the use of the going concern basis of 
accounting is appropriate. This includes disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Service or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but 
to do so.

Independent Audit Report
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report 

Our objective is: 

i.   to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error; and 

ii. to issue an Auditor’s Report that includes our opinion. 

   Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

   Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. They are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Financial Report.

   As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. 

We also:

i.  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Report, whether due to fraud or error.

ii.  Design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

iii.  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the Audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on its effectiveness. 

iv.  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures 
made by the Directors. 

v.  Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence 
obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the registered 
Consolidated Service’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our Auditor’s Report to the related disclosures in the Financial Report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, 
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditor’s Report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the registered Service to cease to continue as a going concern. 

vi.  Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Report, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial 
Report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

KPMG 

                                                                   

Jillian Richards 
Partner 
Brisbane 
26 September 2019
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Auditor’s Independence Declaration under subdivision 60-C section 
60-40 of Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012
To: the directors of the Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section)

   I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the audit for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 there 
have been:

 i.  no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits 
Commission Act 2012 in relation to the audit; and

 ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

KPMG

Jillian Richards 
Partner 
Brisbane 
26 September 2019

Auditor’s Independence Declaration
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FINANCIAL STATISTICS

2018/19 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16

Operational costs

Aeromedical services 89,186,267 81,568,196 80,045,480 81,562,502

Specific projects 8,786,479 7,697,896 12,733,767 15,551,319

TOTAL OPERATIONAL COSTS 97,972,746 89,266,092 92,779,247 97,113,821

Funded by:

Commonwealth Government  
operating grants

- Aeromedical activities 26,748,555 21,087,347 23,533,119 20,703,838

- Specific projects 7,118,593 4,801,967 9,372,298 11,305,067

- Medicare receipts 588,439 626,985 658,363 979,636

Queensland State Government  
operating grants

- Aeromedical activities 51,100,504 46,771,992 44,593,350 43,476,174

- Specific projects 2,384,190 2,758,595 2,738,911 2,216,176

Other specific projects 713,221 667,850 809,811 1,528,094

TOTAL GRANTS 88,653,502 76,714,736 81,705,852 80,208,985

RFDS contribution 9,319,244 12,551,356 11,073,395 16,904,836

TOTAL OPERATIONAL FUNDING 97,972,746 89,266,092 92,779,247 97,113,821

Donations, legacies and  
other fundraising activities

Donations and fundraising

- General purpose 11,255,848 9,870,294 9,360,689 7,459,716

- Specific purpose - - - -

- Membership fees 1,080 1,280 1,016 1,500

- Legacies – general purpose 4,822,152 5,695,603 5,682,490 2,633,367

TOTAL FUNDRAISING 16,079,080 15,567,177 15,044,195 10,094,583

Capital grants

Commonwealth Government - - - -

Queensland State Government - - - -

TOTAL CAPITAL GRANTS - - - -

Contributions to operating costs

Operating grant funding

- Commonwealth Government 27.9% 29.70% 36.17% 33.96%

- Queensland State Government 52.16% 55.49% 51.03% 47.05%

- Other specific project grants 10.46% 0.75% 0.87% 1.57%

- RFDS 9.51% 14.06% 11.93% 17.42%

100% 100% 100% 100%

Financial Statistics
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Patient and Aviation Statistics
NUMBER OF PATIENT CONSULTATIONS

Base
GP  

Clinics

Other  
Clinics

(Nursing)

Facilitated 
Clinics

Dental  
Clinics

Mental 
Health 

Service 
Total

Telehealth

ImmunisationsRemote 
Consultation 

Calls

Tasking  
Calls

Brisbane - - - - - - - 2,442 -

Bundaberg - - - - - - - 4,756 -

Cairns 9,994 8,080 - - 3,124 21,198 9,627 975 1,873

Charleville 2,383 1,562 102 - - 4,047 2,061 216 653

Longreach - - - - 1,742 1,742 - - -

Mount Isa 3,529 1,323 - - - 4,852 4,953 550 493

Rockhampton - - - - - - - 5,698 -

Townsville - - - - - - - 4,947 -

SUBTOTAL 15,906 10,965 102 - 4,866 31,839 16,641 19,584 3,019

Dental Clinic Patients - - - 2,272 - 2,272 - - -

Outback Mental Health - - - - 1,535 1,535 - - -

headspace Cairns - - - - 5,514 5,514 - - -

TOTAL 15,906 10,965 102 2,272 11,915 41,160 16,641 19,584 3,019

AVIATION STATISTICS
Base No. of Aircraft Number of Landings Kilometres Flown Hours Flown

RFDS Charter Total RFDS Charter Total RFDS Charter Total

Brisbane 3 3,660 - 3,660 1,311,938 - 1,311,938 3,855 - 3,855

Bundaberg 1 3,039 - 3,039 769,363 - 769,363 2,583 - 2,583

Cairns 4 2,500 87 2,587 1,026,482 20,295 1,046,777 3,064 81 3,145

Charleville 2 1,744 - 1,744 651,021 - 651,021 1,893 - 1,893

Longreach - - - - - - - - - -
Mount Isa 3 2,048 334 2,382 689,447 71,404 760,851 2,085 299 2,384

Rockhampton 3 3,851 - 3,851 1,463,615 - 1,463,615 4,308 - 4,308

Roma 1 568 - 568 161,134 - 161,134 507 - 507

Townsville 3 3,190 - 3,190 1,506,545 - 1,506,545 4,122 - 4,122

TOTAL 20 20,600 421 21,021 7,579,545 91,699 7,671,244 22,416 380 22,796

NUMBER OF CLINICS CONDUCTED

Base
GP  

Clinics
Nursing 

Clinics
Facilitated 

Clinics
Dental

Mental 
Health 
Clinic

Total

Brisbane - - - - - -

Bundaberg - - - - - -

Cairns 1,082 1,418 - - 1,055 3,555

Charleville 245 265 12 - 522

Longreach - - - - 684 684

Mount Isa 347 207 - - - 554

Rockhampton - - - - - -

Townsville - - - - - -

SUBTOTAL 1,674 1,890 12 - 1,739 5,315

Dental Clinics - - - 215 - 215

Outback Mental Health - - - - 480 480

headspace Cairns - - - - - -

TOTAL 1,674 1,890 12 215 2,219 6,010

NUMBER OF PATIENTS TRANSPORTED

Base
Clinic 

Primary 
Response

Inter-
Hospital 
Transfer

Primary 
Response

Repatriation Total

Brisbane - 2,233 1 13 2,247

Bundaberg - 1,945 2 21 1,968

Cairns - 663 497 7 1,167

Charleville 17 531 102 8 658

Longreach - - - - -

Mount Isa 17 522 447 1 987

Rockhampton 7 2,627 11 22 2,667

Townsville - 2,039 39 5 2,083

TOTAL 41 10,560 1,099 77 11,777

AIRCRAFT
Registration Description

Year of  
Manufacture

Date Acquired

VH-FDR Beechcraft King Air B200 2004 December 2004

VH-FDW Beechcraft King Air B200 2004 December 2004

VH-FDZ Beechcraft King Air B200 2004 December 2004

VH-FDB Beechcraft King Air B200 2007 May 2007

VH-FDA Beechcraft King Air B200 2007 August 2007

VH-FDT Beechcraft King Air B200 2007 October 2007

VH-FDG Beechcraft King Air B200 2009 July 2009

VH-FDI Beechcraft King Air B200C 2010 November 2010

VH-FDS Beechcraft King Air B200C 2010 September 2010

VH-FDM Beechcraft King Air B200C 2010 November 2010

Registration Description
Year of  

Manufacture
Date Acquired

VH-FDL Beechcraft King Air B200 2014 July 2014

VH-FDO Beechcraft King Air B200 2014 July 2014

VH-FDN Beechcraft King Air B350 2015 December 2016

VH-FDC Beechcraft King Air B350 2015 April 2017

VH-FDF Beechcraft King Air B350 2016 March 2017

VH-FDD Beechcraft King Air B350 2016 July 2017

VH-VJW Beechcraft King Air B200 2004 March 2019

VH-VJX Beechcraft King Air B200 2006 March 2019

VH-VJY Beechcraft King Air B200 2006 May 2019
VH-VJZ Beechcraft King Air B200 2006 March 2019

2018/19 FINANCIAL REPORT   31



ABN 80 009 663 478

 flyingdoctor.org.au   royalflyingdoctorservice   @RoyalFlyingDoc

How you can help

To help meet the costs associated with running  
a 24 hour emergency and comprehensive health 
care service, the RFDS relies on the generosity of 
individuals, community groups, business and the 
corporate sector as well as funding provided by the 
Commonwealth, State and Territory Governments. 

The money donated to the RFDS helps to: 
> buy vital medical equipment 
> purchase and medically fit out aircraft
> develop a range of outback and rural health initiatives

Please donate today: 
>  Mail to 12 Casuarina Street, Brisbane Airport QLD 4008
>  Call us on 1300 669 569
> Visit our website www.flyingdoctor.org.au/qld

RFDS Bases
RFDS Brisbane Base
12 Casuarina Street
Brisbane Airport QLD 4008
T 07 3860 1100
F 07 3860 1122
E rfds_bne@rfdsqld.com.au 

RFDS Bundaberg Base
Aeromedical Hangar
Hinkler Airport
Childers Road
Bundaberg QLD 4670
T 07 4131 3000
F 07 4155 2372
E rfds_bdb@rfdsqld.com.au 

RFDS Cairns Base
Royal Flying Doctor Street
General Aviation
Cairns Airport QLD 4870
T 07 4040 0444
F 07 4040 0199
E rfds_cns@rfdsqld.com.au 

RFDS Charleville Base
John Flynn Way
Charleville QLD 4470
T 07 4654 1233
F 07 4654 1629
E rfds_cvl@rfdsqld.com.au 

RFDS Longreach Base
137 B and C Eagle Street
Longreach QLD 4730
T 07 4652 5800
F 07 4652 5899
E rfds_lng@rfdsqld.com.au 

RFDS Mount Isa Base
11 Barkly Highway
Mount Isa QLD 4825
T 07 4743 2800
F 07 4743 0521
E rfds_mtisa@rfdsqld.com.au 

RFDS Rockhampton Base
Hangar 5, Aviation Drive
Rockhampton QLD 4700
T 07 4921 2221
F 07 4921 2277
E rfds_rok@rfdsqld.com.au 

RFDS Roma Base
RFDS Hangar
Roma Airport QLD 4055
T 07 4624 4500
F 07 4624 4504
E rfds_roma@rfdsqld.com.au

RFDS Townsville Base
Hangar 117
Corner Gypsy Moth Court and  
Viscount Drive
Townsville Airport QLD 4810
T 07 4775 3111
F 07 4775 3511
E rfds_tsv@rfdsqld.com.au 

Royal Flying Doctor Service acknowledges the 
Australian Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander  
peoples as the first inhabitants of the nation and 
the traditional custodians of this land.


